reasonable enquiries, the MOF, China Mobile Group and CSSC and their ultimate

beneficial owners are third parties independent of the Bank and its connected persons.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

– 10 –

E. Effect of the Issuance on the shareholding structure of the Bank

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Bank as at the Latest
Practicable Date and immediately after the completion of the Issuance (on the assumption
that (1) 20,569,620,252 A Shares will be issued under the Issuance (representing
approximately 20.74% of the total issued share capital of the Bank as of the Latest
Practicable Date and 17.18% of the total issued share capital of the Bank as enlarged by
the maximum issuance of A Shares under the Issuance); (2) none of the existing
Shareholders will become the connected persons of the Bank due to subscribing for the
A Shares under the Issuance; and (3) there will be no further change in the existing
shareholding structure of the Bank until the completion of the Issuance):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
completion of the Issuance

Name of Shareholders
Number of

Shares

As a
percentage of

total issued
Shares

Number of
Shares

As a
percentage of

total issued
Shares

A Shares
– China Post Group 62,174,849,280 62.70% 62,174,849,280 51.93%
– Ministry of Finance 0 0% 18,604,420,886 15.54%
– Public A Shareholders 17,130,059,758 17.27% 19,095,259,124 15.95%

– China Mobile Group 6,777,108,433 6.83% 8,019,839,556 6.70%
– CSSC 0 0% 722,468,243 0.60%
– Other public

A Shareholders 10,352,951,325 10.44% 10,352,951,325 8.65%
Total issued A Shares 79,304,909,038 79.98% 99,874,529,290 83.42%
H Shares
– China Post Group 80,700,000 0.08% 80,700,000 0.07%
– DBS Bank Ltd.(1) 398,460,000 0.40% 398,460,000 0.33%
– Public H Shareholders 19,377,007,000 19.54% 19,377,007,000 16.18%

– CSSC 3,939,907,462 3.97% 3,939,907,462 3.29%
– Other public

H Shareholders 15,437,099,538 15.57% 15,437,099,538 12.89%
Total issued H Shares 19,856,167,000 20.02% 19,856,167,000 16.58%
Total issued Shares 99,161,076,038 100.00% 119,730,696,290 100.00%

Notes:

(1) DBS Bank Ltd., as the major shareholder of PSBC Consumer Finance Co., Ltd., a subsidiary of
the Bank, is a core connected person (as defined in the Hong Kong Listing Rules) of the Bank,
therefore the Shares held by DBS Bank Ltd. shall not be calculated as a part of the public Shares.

(2) Percentage figures included in this table have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly,
figures shown as totals in certain tables may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures
preceding them.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

– 11 –

Based on publicly available information and to the knowledge of the Board, as at the